ORDINANCE NO. 2024-06

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE AND ALLOWING FOR IMMEDIATE ENACTMENT

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Wooster adopted an Annual Appropriation Ordinance No. 2023-28 for Fiscal Year 2024, and from time-to-time it becomes necessary to amend that Ordinance;

WHEREAS, The City was awarded a Community Housing Impact and Preservation Program (CHIP) – Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) grant in the amount of \$316,000 for Federal fiscal years 2023 through 2025 for the purpose of addressing local housing needs for low to moderate-income persons in Wayne County.

WHEREAS, The City was awarded a Community Housing Impact and Preservation Program (CHIP) – HOME Investments Partnership (HOME) Program grant in the amount of \$729,000 for Federal fiscal years 2023 through 2025 for the purpose of addressing local housing needs for low to moderate-income persons in Wayne County.

WHEREAS, The City was awarded Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) – Community Development Program grant in the amount of \$150,000 for Federal fiscal years 2022 through 2024 for Fire Station #1 Improvements [\$127,500] and Viola Startzman Clinic which provides primary, urgent, and dental care to LMI-qualified individuals [\$22,500]. Fire Station #1 Improvements were made in calendar year 2023 and the payment to the Startzman Clinic will be made in 2024, and is required to be appropriated as such.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOOSTER, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the amount of \$1,067,500 is hereby appropriated from the unappropriated balance in the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Fund (107) for the purposes set forth above.

SECTION 3. This Council finds and declares that all formal actions concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance occurred in an open meeting of this Council or its committees, in compliance with law.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be necessary to the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, safety and welfare of the City; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and immediately after its passage and approval by the Mayor; provided it receives the affirmative vote of at least three-fourths of the members of Council; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

1st reading $\frac{3/17/24}{24}$ 2nd reading $\frac{4/1/24}{24}$ 3rd reading 4/1/24 Passed: Vote Attest: ame Hamilton President of Coune Clerk of Council . 2024 Approved: Mayor

Introduced by: Michael Abernathly, Jr.